
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, August 23, 2021 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: In an effort to curb the spread of COVID-19 by practicing social distancing and limiting 
public gatherings, we are requiring MASKs to be worn while in the meeting. We encourage you to 
participate in the Workshop from the comfort and safety of your own home by entering the following 
link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments on this meeting’s specific agenda items. 
These should be in written form via email or faxed through 2:00 PM on Monday, August 23, 2021. Hard 
copies can be emailed to admin@riocommunities.net. These comments will be distributed to all 
Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during the public comment session, Council will allow each 
member of the public to three (3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public and Council will 
follow rules of decorum.  Give your name and where you live.  The public will direct comments to the 
City Council. Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

 

Call to Order 

Present:  

1. Accounts payable report (Finance Officer) 

2. Ordinance 2021-xx Article 1 Cannabis Regulating, Production, Manufacturing, Retailing and 
Other Related Activities (Manager/Council)  

3. Ordinance 2021-xx Chapter 11 Article 6: Nuisance Abatement & Article 7 Dangerous 
Buildings (Manager/Council)  

4. Resolution 2021-xx ICIP  (Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan) (Manager/Council) 

5. Junior Appropriation Bill (Manager/Finance Officer)   

6. 2021 Annual Conference Voting Delegate and Alternate (Manager)  

Manager Report 

Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 

Adjourn 

 

 

Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor Pro-Tem of Rio Communities 

 

We will be streaming live on Facebook Live @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 0001 - No Department

182.58DENTAL07/09/2021INV0002620GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

2,861.07HEALTH07/09/2021INV0002621GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

31.57VISION07/09/2021INV0002623GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

22.10BASIC LIFE07/23/2021GSD-083564GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22070

2,861.07HEALTH07/23/2021GSD-083699GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

5.48ADMIN FEE07/23/2021INV0002648GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

182.58DENTAL07/23/2021INV0002649GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

31.57VISION07/23/2021INV0002653GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 6,178.02

Department: 2001 - Manager

100.00Decals, For the Code Enforcem…08/18/20218/17/21Paul's Son Signs 11000-2001-54040

221.64Hotel - Dr. Moore - NMCMA M…08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2001-53030

150.00Registration - NMCMA Professi…08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2001-57050

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 471.64

Department: 2002 - General Administration

852.96Incode Traing08/17/2021025-344559Tyler Technologies 11000-2002-57050

1,194.15Incode Training08/17/2021025-345380Tyler Technologies 11000-2002-57050

2,497.73Dell Server Lease08/17/20215016224115Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 11000-2002-57130

146.97Items for City Hall08/17/2021632665642Home Depot 11000-2002-54010

1,075.00Dues for  the NM Mun. leage a…08/18/2021079NM Municipal League 11000-2002-57150

115.43Pest Control08/18/2021891095Rentokil North America Inc. 11000-2002-55030

10.79GoToMeeting Fee08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

31.22Office Supplies08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2002-56999

46.55Postage08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2002-57080

120.00Copies of Plats08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 11000-2002-57090

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 6,090.80

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

175.00Finance Officer Bond Renewal08/17/20212263Socorro Insurance Mart Inc. 11000-2004-57071

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 175.00

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

7.30sign here flags08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

7.88paper mate mechanical pencils08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

12.89erasers pencil08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

24.97report covers08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

25.273-ring binder 1" pack of 1208/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

69.00double computer desk08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business 11000-2008-56040

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 147.31

Department: 3101 - Emergency Services/Disasters

8,332.66Street Clean-Up - Flooding from…08/17/20219036Universal Constructors, Inc. 11000-3101-54030

Department 3101 - Emergency Services/Disasters Total: 8,332.66

Department: 4004 - Library

127.08Library08/17/2021006733/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-4004-54060

136.95Items for Library08/17/2021631611332Home Depot 11000-4004-54010

39.90Items for Library08/17/2021632964425Home Depot 11000-4004-54010

Department 4004 - Library Total: 303.93

Department: 5101 - Public Works

12.14Blanketed PO Material for City …08/17/2021006755/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54010

171.10Blanketed PO Material for City …08/17/2021006794/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54010

436.47Blanket PO For repairs08/17/20213926Rio Communities Service Station 11000-5101-54040

105.82Items for Public Works08/17/2021631834991Home Depot 11000-5101-56030
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/19/2021 4:00:50 PM Page 2 of 4

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

239.62Blanket PO For repairs-Crown V…08/18/20213937Rio Communities Service Station 11000-5101-54040

3,023.87Blanket PO Weed Control City P…08/18/2021INV0002714Green Acres Lawn Sprinkler 11000-5101-54030

40.36Items for Public Works08/19/2021633534276Home Depot 11000-5101-56030

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 4,029.38

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 25,728.74

Fund: 20200 - Environmental

Department: 5009 - Environmental

783.56Dumpster Service - Clean-Up Da…08/17/20210001136768Universal Waste Systems, Inc. 20200-5009-55999

Department 5009 - Environmental Total: 783.56

Fund 20200 - Environmental Total: 783.56

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

2,803.77Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184158624Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

698.44Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184160593Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

494.98Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184162367Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

78.50Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184164248Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

11.50Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184166109Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

115.43Pest Control08/18/2021891072Rentokil North America Inc. 20900-3002-55030

24.99Medical supplies For Med units08/19/202184167854Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

88.18Email Plus Renewal08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center 20900-3002-56010

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 4,315.79

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 4,315.79

Fund: 30400 - Road/Street Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

6,162.99NM GRT08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc. 30400-2002-58090

5,500.00Mobilization08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc. 30400-2002-58090

3,000.00Traffic Control08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc. 30400-2002-58090

69,144.00Pavement Surface Restoration08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc. 30400-2002-58090

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 83,806.99

Fund 30400 - Road/Street Projects Total: 83,806.99

Grand Total: 114,635.08
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/19/2021 4:00:50 PM Page 3 of 4

Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 25,728.74

20200 - Environmental 783.56

20900 - Fire Protection 4,315.79

30400 - Road/Street Projects 83,806.99

Grand Total: 114,635.08

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-0001-22050 Healthcare Insurance Pay… 5,727.62

11000-0001-22055 Dental Insurance Payable 365.16

11000-0001-22060 Vision Insurance Payable 63.14

11000-0001-22070 Life Insurance Payable 22.10

11000-2001-53030 Travel - Employees 221.64

11000-2001-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 100.00

11000-2001-57050 Employee Training 150.00

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 146.97

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 115.43

11000-2002-56010 Software 10.79

11000-2002-56999 Supplies - Other 31.22

11000-2002-57050 Employee Training 2,047.11

11000-2002-57080 Postage 46.55

11000-2002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 120.00

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,497.73

11000-2002-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 1,075.00

11000-2004-57071 Surety Bonding 175.00

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 78.31

11000-2008-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 69.00

11000-3101-54030 Maintenance & Repairs - … 8,332.66

11000-4004-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 176.85

11000-4004-54060 Maintenance Supplies 127.08

11000-5101-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 183.24

11000-5101-54030 Maintenance & Repairs - … 3,023.87

11000-5101-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 676.09

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 146.18

20200-5009-55999 Contract - Other Services 783.56

20900-3002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 115.43

20900-3002-56010 Software 88.18

20900-3002-56070 Supplies - Medical 4,112.18

30400-2002-58090 Roadways/Bridges 83,806.99

Grand Total: 114,635.08

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 114,635.08

Grand Total: 114,635.08
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/19/2021 4:00:50 PM Page 4 of 4

Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

MARK GWINN, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR PRO-TEM/COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

BILL BROWN, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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8/23/2021 3:22:23 PM Page 1 of 4

Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 2001 - Manager

100.00Decals, For the Code Enforcem…08/18/20218/17/21Paul's Son Signs

221.64Hotel - Dr. Moore - NMCMA M…08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

150.00Registration - NMCMA Professi…08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 471.64

Department: 2002 - General Administration

852.96Incode Traing08/17/2021025-344559Tyler Technologies

1,194.15Incode Training08/17/2021025-345380Tyler Technologies

2,497.73Dell Server Lease08/17/20215016224115Wells Fargo Financial Leasing

146.97Items for City Hall08/17/2021632665642Home Depot

1,075.00Dues for  the NM Mun. leage a…08/18/2021079NM Municipal League

115.43Pest Control08/18/2021891095Rentokil North America Inc.

10.79GoToMeeting Fee08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

31.22Office Supplies08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

46.55Postage08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

120.00Copies of Plats08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

138.42Sharp Copier Lease08/23/20215016355856Wells Fargo Financial Leasing

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 6,229.22

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

175.00Finance Officer Bond Renewal08/17/20212263Socorro Insurance Mart Inc.

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 175.00

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

25.273-ring binder 1" pack of 1208/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

24.97report covers08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

12.89erasers pencil08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

7.88paper mate mechanical pencils08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

7.30sign here flags08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

69.00double computer desk08/19/20211NNK-64WJ-M1HYAmazon Business

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 147.31

Department: 3101 - Emergency Services/Disasters

8,332.66Street Clean-Up - Flooding from…08/17/20219036Universal Constructors, Inc.

Department 3101 - Emergency Services/Disasters Total: 8,332.66

Department: 4004 - Library

127.08Library08/17/2021006733/1Woodlands Hardware

136.95Items for Library08/17/2021631611332Home Depot

39.90Items for Library08/17/2021632964425Home Depot

Department 4004 - Library Total: 303.93

Department: 5101 - Public Works

12.14Blanketed PO Material for City …08/17/2021006755/1Woodlands Hardware

171.10Blanketed PO Material for City …08/17/2021006794/1Woodlands Hardware

436.47Blanket PO For repairs08/17/20213926Rio Communities Service Station

105.82Items for Public Works08/17/2021631834991Home Depot

239.62Blanket PO For repairs-Crown V…08/18/20213937Rio Communities Service Station

3,023.87Blanket PO Weed Control City P…08/18/2021INV0002714Green Acres Lawn Sprinkler

40.36Items for Public Works08/19/2021633534276Home Depot

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 4,029.38

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 19,689.14
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/23/2021 3:22:23 PM Page 2 of 4

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name

Fund: 20200 - Environmental

Department: 5009 - Environmental

783.56Dumpster Service - Clean-Up Da…08/17/20210001136768Universal Waste Systems, Inc.

Department 5009 - Environmental Total: 783.56

Fund 20200 - Environmental Total: 783.56

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

2,803.77Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184158624Boundtree Medical

698.44Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184160593Boundtree Medical

494.98Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184162367Boundtree Medical

78.50Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184164248Boundtree Medical

11.50Medical supplies For Med units08/17/202184166109Boundtree Medical

115.43Pest Control08/18/2021891072Rentokil North America Inc.

24.99Medical supplies For Med units08/19/202184167854Boundtree Medical

88.18Email Plus Renewal08/19/2021INV0002715Card Service Center

176.97Medical supplies For Med units08/23/202184172113Boundtree Medical

8.65Copies for Fire Department08/23/20219003434487Sharp Electronics Corporation

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 4,501.41

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 4,501.41

Fund: 30400 - Road/Street Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

5,500.00Mobilization08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc.

6,162.99NM GRT08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc.

69,144.00Pavement Surface Restoration08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc.

3,000.00Traffic Control08/17/20219033Universal Constructors, Inc.

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 83,806.99

Fund 30400 - Road/Street Projects Total: 83,806.99

Grand Total: 108,781.10
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/23/2021 3:22:23 PM Page 3 of 4

Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 19,689.14

20200 - Environmental 783.56

20900 - Fire Protection 4,501.41

30400 - Road/Street Projects 83,806.99

Grand Total: 108,781.10

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-2001-53030 Travel - Employees 221.64

11000-2001-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 100.00

11000-2001-57050 Employee Training 150.00

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 146.97

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 115.43

11000-2002-56010 Software 10.79

11000-2002-56999 Supplies - Other 31.22

11000-2002-57050 Employee Training 2,047.11

11000-2002-57080 Postage 46.55

11000-2002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 120.00

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,636.15

11000-2002-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 1,075.00

11000-2004-57071 Surety Bonding 175.00

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 78.31

11000-2008-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 69.00

11000-3101-54030 Maintenance & Repairs - … 8,332.66

11000-4004-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 176.85

11000-4004-54060 Maintenance Supplies 127.08

11000-5101-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 183.24

11000-5101-54030 Maintenance & Repairs - … 3,023.87

11000-5101-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 676.09

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 146.18

20200-5009-55999 Contract - Other Services 783.56

20900-3002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 115.43

20900-3002-56010 Software 88.18

20900-3002-56070 Supplies - Medical 4,289.15

20900-3002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 8.65

30400-2002-58090 Roadways/Bridges 83,806.99

Grand Total: 108,781.10

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 108,781.10

Grand Total: 108,781.10
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/23/2021 3:22:23 PM Page 4 of 4

Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

MARK GWINN, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR PRO-TEM/COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

BILL BROWN, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK

9

Item 1.



 

  Page 1 of 6
  
 

CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES 
ORDINANCE NO.  2021 - XX 

 
AN ORDINANCE REGULATING CANNABIS PRODUCTION, CANNABIS MANUFACTURING, 

CANNABIS RETAILING  
AND OTHER CANNABIS RELATED ACTIVITIES  

 
WHEREAS,  the Cannabis Regulation Act (NMSA 1978 §§ 26-2C-1 – 26-2C-42) has authorized a 

variety of uses related to the legalization of medical and recreational commercial 
cannabis activities, which legalization has the potential to greatly expand the legal 
cannabis market; and  

 
WHEREAS,  Cannabis cultivation, production, manufacturing, and consumption creates strong 

odors, can involve the use of significant amounts of energy and water; and require 
security and other measures to reduce the risk of theft or other diversion to the 
illegal cannabis market, including possession and use by persons under the age of 
twenty-one; and  

 
WHEREAS,  Cannabis is an intoxicating drug, making it appropriate to regulate the hours during 
